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With the magnetic coupling the motor drives the impeller. .... El diseño patentado de impulsión magnética de la bomba Li 
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4RL34 4RL35



MODEL NO.



te-5.5-md-Hc te-6-md-hc



EN SAFETY GUIDELINES



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST



part no.



part description



TE-6-MD-HC 4RL35



ITEM NO.



TE-5.5-MD-HC 4RL34



pump model & catalog number



1



185112



Volute



1



1



185114



Volute



2



185100



Shaft, impeller



1



1



3



187085



Thrust washer



2



2



4



185138*



Impeller



1



4



185158*



Impeller



5



185181



Backplate



1



1



6



185162



Housing, magnet



1



1



7



185172



Drive magnet ass’y



1



1



8



924016



O-ring seal (Fluoroelastomer (FKM))



1



1



1



1



9



903712



Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 2" SST



6



6



10



903713



Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 3/4" SST



4



4



11



921050



Washer, 1/4" SST



6



6



12



921051



Washer, 3/8" SST



4



4



13



979350



Motor



1



13



979351



Motor



14



185101



Bushing, impeller



1 1



1



* Impeller assembly includes bushing (item 14) * Le bloc-turbine inclut le manchon (item 14) * El conjunto del impulsor incluye un buje (ítem 14)



For replacement parts, contact: Grainger Parts 1657 Shermer Road North Brook, IL 60062-5362 Phone: 800.323.0620 Fax: 847.498.3402



Form 998077 Rev. 001



1. CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electrical shock, pull plug before servicing this pump. 2. Read all instructions and Safety Guidelines thoroughly. Failure to follow the guidelines and instructions could result in serious bodily injury and/or property damage. 3. Do not use to pump flammable or explosive fluids such as gasoline, fuel oil, kerosene, etc. 4. This pump must be properly grounded while in use to protect the operator from electrical shock. 5. During operation the area surrounding the pump may be covered with water. Take care when handling the pump. Do not disconnect the plumbing connections when pump is in operation. 6. Do not stand in water when changing fuses.



PUMP CONSTRUCTION The patented Little Giant magnetic drive pump design consists of a cylindrical drive magnet attached to the motor shaft which rotates around a chemical resistant plastic separator housing. Inside this housing is a magnet completely encapsulated in chemical resistant plastic, and fixed to the impeller. The impeller assembly is free to rotate on a spindle that is supported at both ends. The spindle is held captive and does not turn. Front and rear thrust washers are utilized as wear bearings. The washers are held captive and do not revolve. This prevents wear on the shaft.One side of each washer has a polished surface and interfaces with the spinning impeller. The other surface is not polished and is identified by a black dot or indentation mark. With the magnetic coupling the motor drives the impeller. This coupling eliminates the conventional shaft seal and its possibility of leakage. These models utilize a carbon bushing between the impeller and spindle. The use of this carbon bushing will allow these pumps to run dry (without fluid) for up to 8 hours with no apparent detrimental harm to pump. All wetted parts can be serviced by removing (6) bolts which hold the volute to the housing. The pump head components can easily be replaced in the field if necessary. Motors are single phase, totally enclosed, fan cooled, split phase.



PUMP MATERIALS The plastic parts on the HC series pumps are glass filled PPS. The plastic parts on SC series pumps are made of glassfilled polypropylene. The spindle shaft, which is stationary, and the captive thrust washers (front and rear) are alumina ceramic. If one side of thrust washer has a small black dot or indentation mark, the reverse side is polished. The polished side interfaces with the spinning impeller. The o-ring seal is Fluoroelastomer (FKM). Utilizes a pure carbon bushing in the impeller to enable the pump to run dry for periods up to eight hours.



installation Your Little Giant pump is delivered to you completely preassembled and pretested from the factory. It is ready for immediate use. The pump may be installed in any position. It may be mounted vertically with the pump head down. Proper plumbing connections should be made. See specification table to determine what size intake and discharge your pump has. Use a thread sealer on all pipe connections and hand tighten only. Note: A roll of PTFE pipe seal tape is supplied. Do not use a wrench to tighten the connections. Excessive force may damage the plastic part. Make sure the wing nuts are tight before operating the pump. Motor nameplate lists all data. Make sure the pump is wired per diagram under wiring compartment cover. These pumps are not submersible. Operate the pumps only in the in-line mode. Do not put the units in liquid. Pump should be installed in a dry area and protected from splash. These pumps are not self priming models. They must be installed so that the pump head (volute) is flooded at the time the pump is to be started. Do not restrict the intake side of the pump. Connections on the intake side should not be of smaller inside diameter pipe or tubing or hose than the intake inside diameter of the intake thread designation. If reduced flow is required restrict the discharge side. Installing a valve or other type of restriction device on the discharge side is the proper method for reducing flow from the pump. When using a valve the pump can be throttled to provide various flow rates and pressures without harming the motor or the pump parts. CAUTION: INSTALLATION For connection to discharge and intake on all pumps, use PTFE tape and hand tighten only. (Wrench will crack volute). The pump should not be installed in a manner that will subject it to splashing or spraying.



FR DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ 1. MISE EN GARDE : Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, débrancher la pompe avant d’en faire l’entretien. 2. Bien lire les instructions du Guide de sécurité. Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité peut causer de graves blessures ou des dommages à la propriété, ou les deux. 3. Ne pas utiliser pour pomper des liquides explosifs ou inflammables (essence, huile, kérosène, etc.) 4. Cette pompe doit être mise à la terre de la façon appropriée lors de son utilisation afin de protéger l’opérateur contre tout risque d’électrocution. 5. Pendant le fonctionnement de la pompe, le périmètre entourant celle-ci peut être recouvert d’eau. La prudence est de mise lors de la manipulation de la pompe. Éviter de débrancher la tuyauterie lorsque la pompe fonctionne. 6. Ne pas se tenir dans l’eau en changeant les fusibles.



COMPOSITION DE LA POMPE La conception brevetée de la pompe à entraînement magnétique Little Giant consiste en un cylindre magnétique d’entraînement, fixé à l’arbre du moteur, qui tourne autour d’un boîtier séparateur de plastique résistant aux produits chimiques. À l’intérieur du boîtier se trouve un aimant complètement encapsulé dans du plastique du même type. Cet aimant est fixé à la turbine. Celle-ci tourne sur un mandrin supporté à ses deux extrémités. Le mandrin, lui, ne tourne pas. Des rondelles de butée avant et arrière servent de coussinets d’usure. Afin de prévenir l’usure du mandrin, les rondelles sont immobilisées et ne tournent pas. Un côté de chaque rondelle présente une surface polie et entre en contact avec la turbine en mouvement. L’autre côté n’est pas poli et est identifié par un point noir ou une petite entaille. Le couplage de l’aimant acionne le moteur qui fait tourner la turbine. Le couplage élimine le presse-étoupe de l’arbre et du même coup le risque de fuite. Les modèlessont dotés d’un manchon de carbone situé entre la turbine et le mandrin. Ce manchon permet aux pompes de fonctionner à sec pendant un maximum de 8 heures consécutives sans dommages. Il est possible de faire l’entretien de toutes les pièces mouillées en retirant les six (6) boulons qui fixent la volute au bâti. Les composantes de la volute peuvent, si nécessaire, être facilement remplacées sur les lieux. Le moteur, monophasé et à phase auxiliaire, est blindé et refroidi par ventilateur.



MATÉRIAUX DE CONSTRUCTION Le mandrin et les rondelles de butée, tous stationnaires, sont faits en céramique d’alumine. Les pièces de plastique des pompes de la série HC sont faites de PPS vitrifié.Si un côté de la rondelle de butée présente un petit point noir ou une petite encoche, l’autre côté est poli. Le côté poli entre en contact avec la turbine en mouvement. Le joint torique est en Fluoroelastomer (FKM). La série utilise un manchon de carbone pur à l’intérieur de la turbine afin de permettre à la pompe de tourner à vide pendant un maximum de huit heures consécutives. 



INSTALLATION Votre pompe Little Giant vous est livrée complètement préassemblée et prétestée par l’usine. Elle est prête à être utilisée. La pompe peut être installée dans n’importe quelle position, dont verticalement avec la tête en bas. S’assurer de relier les bons tuyaux à la pompe. Voir le tableau de spécification pour connaître les diamètres d’aspiration et de refoulement de votre pompe. Utiliser un ruban pour joints filetés pour étancher tous les branchements de tuyau et ne serrer qu’à la main. Note: un rouleau de ruban adhésif PTFE est fourni. Ne pas utiliser une clé à molette pour serrer: une force excessive pourrait endommager les pièces en plastique. S’assurer que les écrous à ailettes sont bien serrés avant de faire fonctionner la pompe. La plaque de fabricant du moteur indique toutes les données électriques. S’assurer que la pompe est branchée onformément au diagramme sous le couvercle du compartiment de câblage. Ces modèles ne sont cependant pas submersibles. Ne faire fonctionner les pompes qu’en série et ne pas les immerger. Elles debraient être placées dans un endroit secretary à l’abri des éclaboussures. L’autoamorçage n’est pas disponible pour ces modèles. La pompe doit être installée de façon à ce que la volute soit remplie au moment de l’amorçage. Ne pas entraver son aspiration. S’assurer que les tuyaux utilisés pour l’aspiration sont du diamètre correspondant aux filets intérieurs de la prise d’aspiration. Si un débit plus faible est requis, réduire le refoulement et non l’aspiraton. La meilleure façon de réduire le débit d’une pompe est d’installer une vanne de sorie ou un dispositif semblable sur le tuyau de refoulement. Lorsqu’une telle vanne est utilisée, vous pouvez augmenter le régime de la pompe et ainsi obtenir la pression et le débit voulus sans enjommager le moteur ni les pièces de la pompe. MISE EN GARDE : INSTALLATION Pour tous les branchements aux entrées et sorties des pompes, utiliser du ruban au PTFE et ne serrer qu’à la main. L’utilisation d’une clé pourrait fissurer la volute. Éviter d’installer la pompe où elle pourrait être claboussée ou arrosée.



3. No use la unidad para bombear liquidos inflamables ni explosivos tales como gasolina, fueloil, queroseno, etc. 4. Esta bomba debe estar correctamente conectada a tierra mientras esté en uso, para proteger al operador del choque eléctrico. 5. Durante la operación, el área alrededor de la bomba puede estar cubierta por las aguas. Tenga cuidado al manejar la bomba. No desconecte las conexiones de bombeo cuando la bomba esté funcionando. 6. No se pare en el agua cuando esté cambiando los fusibles.



CONSTRUCCION DE LA BOMBA El diseño patentado de impulsión magnética de la bomba Little Giant está compuesto por un imán cilíndrico de impulsión conectado al eje del motor el cual gira alrededor de una caja plástica separadora resistente a sustancias químicas. En el interior de la caja se encuentra un imán completamente encapsulado en un material plástico resistente a sustancias químicas y unido al impulsor. El conjunto del impulsor gira libremente sobre un pivote apoyado en ambos extremos. El pivote está sujetado en forma fija y no gira. Las arandelas de empuje frontal y trasera se utilizan como cojinetes de desgaste. Las arandelas están sujetadas en forma fija y no giran. Esto evita el desgaste en el eje. Un lado de cada arandela tiene una superficie pulida y hace contacto con el impulsor rotatorio. La otra superficie no está pulida y se distingue mediante un punto negro o una marca. El motor mueve el impulsor con el acoplamiento magnético. Este acoplamiento elimina el sello de eje convencional y la posibilidad de fugas. Los modelos utilizan un buje de carbón entre el impulsor y el eje. El uso de este buje de carbón permitirá que estas bombas funcionen en seco (sin líquido) hasta por 8 horas sin que la bomba sufra ningún daño. A todas las partes mojadas se les puede dar mantenimiento sacando los seis (6) pernos que sujetan la voluta a la carcasa. Los componentes del cabezal de la bomba pueden ser fácilmente reemplazados en el lugar si es necesario. Los motores son monofásicos, totalmente cerrados, enfriados por un ventilador, de fase abierta.



MATERIALES DE LA BOMBA Las partes plásticas en las bombas serie HC están construidas con PPS reforzado con vidrio. El vástago del eje, el cual es estacionario, y las arandelas prisioneras de empuje (delantera y trasera) están hechas de cerámica aluminosa. Si un costado de la arandela de empuje tiene un pequeño punto negro o marca, el revés es pulido. El lado pulido hace contacto con el impulsor rotatorio. El arosello es de Fluoroelastomer (FKM). Utiliza un casquillo de carbono puro en el impulsor para permitir que la bomba funcione en seco por períodos de hasta ocho horas.



INSTALACION Su bomba Little Giant viene completamente ensamblada y probada de la fábrica. Está lista para el uso inmediato. La bomba puede instalarse en cualquier posición. Se puede montar verticalmente con la cabeza de bombeo hacia abajo. Se deben hacer las conexiones de plomería adecuadas. Vea la tabla de especificaciones para determinar cuál es el tamaño de la toma y la descarga de su bomba. Use un sellador de rosca en todas las conexiones de tubería y apriete a mano solamente. Nota: Un rollo de cinta PTFE para el sello de rosca de tubería se suministra. No use una llave de tuercas para apretar las conexiones. La fuerza excesiva puede dañar la parte plástica. Asegúrese de que las tuercas de mariposa estén apretadas antes de poner en marcha la bomba. La placa del fabricante en el motor lista todos los datos eléctricos. Cerciórese de que el cableado de la bomba se realice según el diagrama que se encuentra debajo de la cubierta del compartimiento. Estas bombas no son sumergibles. Use las bombas sólo en el modo En-línea. No coloque las unidades en líquido. La bomba se debe instalar en un área seca y protegida contra salpicaduras. Estas bombas no son modelos autocebantes. Deben instalarse de tal manera que la cabeza de bombeo (voluta) se encuentre inundada al momento en que la bomba se ponga en marcha. No restrinja el lado de la toma de la bomba. Las conexiones en el lado de la toma no deben hacerse con un tubo, manguera o tubería de diámetros interiores menores que el diámetro interior de toma según la designación de rosca de la toma. Si se requiere un flujo reducido, restrinja el lado de la descarga. El método apropiado para reducir el flujo de la bomba es la instalación de una válvula u otro tipo de dispositivo de restricción en el lado de la descarga. Cuando se use una válvula, el flujo de la bomba puede estrangularse a fin de proporcionar diversos niveles de flujo y presión sin dañar el motor ni las partes de la bomba. PRECAUCION: INSTALACION Para hacer conexiones a las tomas y descargas en todas las bombas, utilice cinta de PTFE y apriete a mano solamente. Usar una llave agrietará la voluta. La bomba no debería instalarse de tal forma que quede expuesta a salpicaduras o rociaduras. MODEL



115 TE-5.5 230



ES REGLAMENTO DE SEGURIDAD 1. PRECAUCIÓN: Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico, desconecte la unidad de la toma de corriente antes de brindar servicio a esta bomba. 2. Lea todo el instructivo, el no seguir estas recomendaciones puede causar serios daños a la persona y al equipo.



VOLTS



115 TE-6 230



HERTZ 60 50 60 50 60 50 60



50



1ft. / 30cm 33.3 126,00 29.7 112,41 33.3 126,00 29.7 112,41 36.0 136,26 30.0 113,55 36.0 136,26 30.0 113,55



10ft. / 3m 30.4 115,06 24.6 93,11 30.4 115,06 24.6 93,11 33.7 127,5 27.1 102,57 33.7 137,55 27.1 102,57



GPM/LPM 20ft. / 6,1m 30ft. / 9,1m 25.8 97,65 19.2 72,67 17.5 66,24 — 25.8 97,65 19.2 72,67 17.5 66,24 — 30.0 113,55 24.6 93,11 21.3 80,62 12.5 47,31 30.0 113,55 24.6 93,11 21.3 80,62 12.5 47,31



40ft. / 12,2m 2.9 10,98 — 2.9 10,98 — 17.5 66,24 — 17.5 66,24 —



50ft. / 15,2m — — — — — — — — 























Empfehlen Sie Dokumente












Model No. MB4550 - Remington 

+34 902 10 45 17; 08.00 - 13.00; lunes - viernes (Posventa) ... Please read the instructions for use carefully and keep in a safe place for future reference.










 








model no. 402a & 482a 

Portable Unit Heaters. Dear Owner,. Congratulations! Thank you for purchasing this new heater manufactured by a division










 








Model No. ES3831/ES3832/ES3833 Modelo No. ES3831 ... - Panasonic 

mark and the “ – ” mark on the body with each other. Place at a right angle ... to prevent the inside from getting wet.










 








no cumple no cumple no cumple no cumple no cumple 

10 may. 2019 - SANDOVAL HUAMAN KEVIN MILTON. CUMPLE. 12:40 pm. 5. MARCELO MALLQUI MARCO ANTONIO. CUMPLE. 12:50 pm. 6. CA










 








No School No School No School No School No School 

hace 6 días - Students may decline two food choices,but must take ½ cup fruit and/or ... Este sitio web es fácil de usar










 








No.. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 

30 dic. 2009 - Que, en el marco de la Ley No 28411, Ley General del Sistema Nacional de. Presupuesto, y de la Ley N" 294










 








No.~.................. 

10 ene. 2019 - de EpidemiologÃa, solicita se autorice el viaje de la MÃ©dico Cirujano Gabriela Soto cabezas, profesiona










 








Roof Prism Binoculars • MODEL NO. 71219 

using binoculars as you may not be able to reach a sharp focus at infinity without them. sET ThE RuBBER EyEcuPs leave th










 








No, I haven't. No 

... letter to Jim about his new school. Then complete the letter with has got, have got, haven't got or hasn't got. Dear










 








Sí NO __ __ __ Sí____ NO 

Departamento de Salud del Condado de Caldwell cada 6 meses. Esta evaluación. 2 Esta su hijo(a) tomando medicamento? __.










 








No.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

17 jul. 2010 - autorice la participación de la licenciada en obstetricia Ena Elizabeth Llamosas Félix,. Directora de Pro










 








No( ) Sí ( )No(x) Sí ( )No(X ) 

del Acuerdo. Comercial. Excepción. Aplicable al. Proceso de. Contratación. Proceso de. Contratación cubierto por el. Acu










 








Descripción NO SI NO NO NO SI SI NO SI NO SI SI SI 

(En caso de duda o consulta contacte con nosotros en [email protected]). DOT/Infoweb/2018 (información










 








No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 No. 6 Oscar Alvarez 1-0 1 ... 

7 abr. 2016 - No. 6. Oscar Alvarez. 1-0. 1-7. Gustavo Fortunato. 0-3. 1-5. Carlos Niemeyer. 1-7. 0-1. Santiago Raurell.










 








discriminación, no. becas, sí fronteres, no. europa, sí recortes, no ... 

EUROPA, SÍ. RECORTES, NO. RECURSOS, SÍ. ATACAR, NO. DECIDIR, SÍ. En Cataluña tenemos el 17% de los estudiantes pero sólo










 








discriminación, no. becas, sí fronteres, no. europa, sí recortes, no ... 

En Cataluña tenemos el 17% de los estudiantes pero sólo recibimos un 8% de ... El Gobierno de Rajoy nos niega el derecho










 








nombre de la escuela no. tomos no. tomos no. de 

Josefa Hernandez. 2. 2. 168070. Jardin de Niños Delfina Arroyo Varela. 2. 2 ... Vicente Guerrero. Lote K. 2016. Villa Un










 








LEYENDA SOLAR No. 15 SOLAR No. 16 SOLAR No. 20 

MR142 MR143 MR144 MR145 MR146 MR147 MR148 MR149. MR150. MR151. MR152. MR153 MR154 MR155 MR156 MR157 MR158MR159MR160 MR16










 








No.33.9..-;: 

... su trabajo, industria 0 profesion, asi como los frutos y productos de todos los bienes propios y de la sociedad y la










 








No.2.9 

4 sept. 2018 - Registrese y comuniquese. Abog. JEANETIE. TR. Director










 








No ..3I 

4 sept. 2018 - l' ~...'..,.\. remuneraci6n principal para los servidores con 20 anos 0 mas anos de servicios, por cada.










 








No 392 

4 sept. 2018 - S. RUIZ Z. Za ata S. tpo Cle r-. 1' ... marco de la programación y formulación del Presupuesto del Sector










 








No ..................... CONSIDERANDO 

Que, mediante Resolución Suprema N° 027-2014-SA publicada el 24 de julio de. 2014, se designó al Licenciado en Biología










 








No. "53.9 

10 ene. 2019 - Zinta, .2S cb Wboc- maR,P. Visto el expediente NÂ° 11-092705-001, que contiene el Informe NÂ° 201-2011-.
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